

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1124 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
URBAN AIR INITIATIVE, ET AL.**

C. BOYDEN GRAY
JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. CONDE
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th St NW, #350
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

May 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY	xviii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Clean Air Act’s Framework for Fuel and Fuel Additive Regulation	4
A. Fuel and Fuel Additive Registration and Controls	4
B. The Sub-Sim Law.....	5
C. The Definition of “Fuel Manufacturer”	8
D. The Volatility Waiver for Fuel Blends Containing Gasoline and 10 Percent Ethanol.....	9
II. EPA’s Past Definition of “Substantially Similar” for Gasoline Test Fuels	10
A. E0 Gasoline Test Fuels.....	10
B. E10 Gasoline Test Fuels	11
C. High-Level Ethanol-Gasoline Test Fuel.....	13

III.	EPA’s Guidance on Mid-Level Blends Sold for use in Flex-Fuel Vehicles	14
IV.	The E15 Waiver.....	17
V.	The E15 Rule.....	18
A.	The E15 Rule’s Solution to Allow the Year-Round Sale of E15.....	18
B.	The E15 Rule’s Response to Comments Relating to Fuel Blends Other than E15	20
C.	The E15 Rule’s Treatment of Mid-Level Ethanol Blends ..	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
	STANDING	27
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
	ARGUMENT	30
I.	The Sub-Sim Law Does not Prohibit Mid-Level Blends, Because Ethanol Is a Fuel Additive Utilized in Certification.	30
A.	Ethanol is a “fuel additive” utilized in certification.	31
B.	The sub-sim law does not limit the concentration of substantially similar fuel additives.	40
II.	The Sub-Sim Law Does not Prohibit Mid-Level Blends, Because they Are “Substantially Similar” to the High-Level Ethanol-Gasoline Test Fuel.	45
A.	Mid-level blends are “substantially similar” to the high-level gasoline-ethanol test fuel.	45
B.	A contrary interpretation would overturn serious industry reliance interests.	47

C.	Because mid-level blends are not prohibited by the sub- sim law, the E15 Rule’s restrictions on mid-level blends are unlawful.	49
III.	EPA Failed to Consider Comments and Evidence Demonstrating that Fuel Blends Containing Gasoline and 20% Ethanol or 16% Isobutanol Are “Substantially Similar” to E10 Certification Fuel.	50
A.	The comments were significant.	51
B.	The presidential directive does not excuse EPA’s failure to respond to comments.	53
IV.	The Court Should Remand the Rule Without Vacatur.	55
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDA	
	ADDENDUM A: STANDING DECLARATIONS.....	A-1
	ADDENDUM B: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	B-1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<p>* <i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i>, 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....</p> <p><i>American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i>, 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....</p> <p><i>American Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i>, 749 F.2d 826 (1984)</p> <p><i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i>, 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....</p> <p><i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i>, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)</p> <p><i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i>, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</p> <p><i>City of Portland v. EPA</i>, 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....</p> <p><i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i>, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....</p> <p><i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i>, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)</p> <p><i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i>, 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....</p> <p><i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i>, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)</p> <p><i>Food Mkt’g Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i>, 139 S. Ct. 2364 (2019).....</p>	<p>55, 56</p> <p>56</p> <p>43</p> <p>5</p> <p>36</p> <p>28</p> <p>52</p> <p>29, 40, 48</p> <p>5</p> <p>34, 43</p> <p>29, 40, 48</p> <p>32</p>
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29, 39
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	33, 34
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	52
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	49, 54
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	42
* <i>Lubrizol Corp. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	33
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	29, 54
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	48, 50
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	37

<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	42
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	40
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	53
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	35
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	56
PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE	
CAA § 113(c)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(2)(A)	45
CAA § 203(a)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)	45
CAA § 206(a)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)	10
CAA § 211(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(a)	4, 8, 23, 33, 34
CAA § 211(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(b)	4, 8, 33, 34
CAA § 211(b)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(b)(2)(B)	6
CAA § 211(b)(4)(A)(i)(VI), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(b)(4)(A)(i)(VI)	33
CAA § 211(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1)	4, 5, 6, 34, 44

CAA § 211(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(d)(1).....	27, 48
CAA § 211(e), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(e)	7, 33, 44
CAA § 211(f), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(f).....	7, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43
CAA § 211(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1)	1, 13, 19, 20, 21, 42, 49, 56
CAA § 211(f)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1)(A)	7
CAA § 211(f)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1)(B)	7, 30, 45
CAA § 211(f)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(4)	7, 8, 17, 38, 42, 47
CAA § 211(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(h)(1)	9
CAA § 211(h)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(h)(4)	10, 17, 18, 19, 22
CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
CAA § 307(d)(6)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B)	1, 51
CAA § 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	56
CAA § 307(d)(9)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Comm. on Env't & Public Works, 95th Cong., A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977).....	6
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385.....	10

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 19.4, Table 2	27, 42
40 C.F.R. § 79.2(d).....	8

40 C.F.R. § 79.2(d)(2)	8
40 C.F.R. § 79.2(e)	34
40 C.F.R. § 79.11(i)	24
40 C.F.R. § 79.11(j)	44
40 C.F.R. § 79.21(i)	44
40 C.F.R. § 79.21(h)	35
40 C.F.R. § 79.31(a)	4, 5, 35
40 C.F.R. § 79.32(a)(1)	4, 5, 34
40 C.F.R. § 79.51(c)(3)	44
40 C.F.R. § 79.56(e)(3)(i)(B)	44
40 C.F.R. § 79.56(e)(4)(ii)(A)(iii)	44
40 C.F.R. § 80.27(d)(2)	19, 22
40 C.F.R. § 80.1504(a)(1).....	44
40 C.F.R. § 80.1504(a)(3).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 86.113-04(a)(3)(i)	12
40 C.F.R. § 86.113-15(a)(1).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 86.1824-08(f)(1)	12
40 C.F.R. § 86.1803-01	14
40 C.F.R. § 1065.710(b).....	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 1065.725	13, 45

FEDERAL REGISTER

38 Fed. Reg. 1254 (Jan. 10, 1973) 5

Control of Air Pollution From Motor Vehicles: Tier 3 Motor Vehicle and Fuel Standards, 79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014) 12, 13, 14, 46

Fuels and Fuel Additives; Definition of Substantially Similar, 45 Fed. Reg. 67,443 (Oct. 10, 1980) 11, 39, 42, 43

Fuels and Fuel Additives: Gasohol; Marketability, 44 Fed. Reg. 20,777 (Apr. 6, 1979)..... 11

Fuels and Fuel Additives; Grant of Waiver Application, 60 Fed. Reg. 36,414 (July 17, 1995) 43

Fuels and Fuel Additives Registration Regulations, 59 Fed. Reg. 33,042 (June 27, 1994)..... 7

Fuels and Fuel Additives; Revised Definition of “Substantially Similar,” 46 Fed. Reg. 38,582 (July 28, 1981) 11, 39

Partial Grant of Clean Air Act Waiver Application Submitted by Growth Energy To Increase the Allowable Ethanol Content of Gasoline to 15 Percent, 76 Fed. Reg. 4662 (Jan. 26, 2011) 17

Registration of Fuels and Fuel Additives, 40 Fed. Reg. 52,009 (Nov. 7, 1975)..... 4, 6, 8, 36

Registration of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Changes in Requirements, and Applicability to Blenders of Deposit Control Gasoline Additives, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,564 (Mar. 17, 1997) 9

Regulations of Fuels and Fuel Additives; Definition of Substantially Similar, 56 Fed. Reg. 5352 (Feb. 11, 1991) 11

Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Revised Definition of Substantially Similar Rule for Alaska, 73 Fed. Reg. 22,277 (Apr. 25, 2008)..... 11

Regulation To Mitigate the Misfueling of Vehicles and Engines With Gasoline Containing Greater Than Ten Volume Percent Ethanol and Modifications to the Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline Programs,
76 Fed. Reg. 44,406 (July 25, 2011), *as amended in*
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014) 16, 17, 44

MISCELLANEOUS

2019 Minnesota E85 + Mid-blends Station Report..... 16

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)34, 36

API, *Determination of the Potential Property Ranges of Mid-Level Ethanol Blends* (2010)..... 18

Dep’t of Energy, *Handbook for Handling, Storing, and Dispensing E85 and Other Ethanol-Gasoline Blends* (2016) 14, 47

Dep’t of Transp. et al., *Effects of the Alternative Motor Fuels Act CAFE Incentives Policy* (2002)13, 14

EPA, *Fuel Trends Report: Gasoline 2006-2016*..... 18

EPA Report to Congress on Public Health, Air Quality, and Water Resource Impacts of Fuel Additive Substitutes for MTBE (2009) 33

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 35

Letter from Adam Kushner, Dir., Air Enforcement Div., EPA (July 31, 2008) 15, 44, 45

Letter from Byron Bunker, Acting Dir., Compliance Div., Office of Transp. & Air Quality, EPA (Feb. 17, 2012) 17

Letter from Margo Oge, Dir., Office of Transp. & Air Quality, EPA (Nov. 28, 2006) 14, 15, 45, 47

Standard Practice for Blending Mid-Level Ethanol Fuel Blends for Flexible-Fuel Vehicles with Automotive Spark-Ignition Engines, ASTM D7794-18a	16
Theodore L. Brown et al., Chemistry 10 (12th ed. 2012)	41
USDA Announces \$210 Million To Be Invested in Renewable Energy Infrastructure Through the Biofuel Infrastructure Partnership (Oct. 28, 2015).....	16
Webster’s (Third) Int’l Dictionary 24 (1966)	33, 41
White House Fact Sheet (Oct. 11, 2018)	54
